once again in the year under review and the rental payments were considered to be too low in rela-
tion to the carrying amount of the property. Correspondingly, the carrying amount of the property
was assigned to the CGU and the cash flows were adjusted for the rental payments. Within the con-
text of the impairment test, an impairment loss of EUR 1.7m was recognised due to these adjust-
ments. Under the assumption of a similar approach, a large part of the impairment loss would have
been recognised in the previous year. However, the earnings effect is considered to be immaterial,
which is why it was decided not to adjust corresponding figures for previous years.

In addition to the impairment test, sensitivity analyses pertaining to the primary valuation
assumptions were also carried out for all significant cash generating units. The revenue expecta-
tions were reduced by one percentage point in the first sensitivity analysis, whereas the discount
rate was raised by one percentage point in the second sensitivity analysis. The following additional
impairment losses would arise ceteris paribus for the significant cash generating units for 2017:

  Revenue expectations WACC

  –1 %-point +1 %-point

EUR m 2016 2017 2016 2017

Slovak Parcel Service s.r.o. & IN TIME s.r.o. 0.0 1.6 0.0 3.1

M&BM Express OOD 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2

City Express d.o.o. 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1

137 N O T E S

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

9.2 — Intangible assets

2 0 1 6  F I N A N I C A L  Y E A R

EUR m Note

Customer

relationships Trademarks

Other intangible

assets Total

Historical costs

Balance at January 1, 2016  25.2 4.2 64.6 94.0

Additions  0.0 0.0 4.9 4.9

Disposals  –0.4 –0.2 –1.7 –2.2

Transfers  0.0 0.0 –0.1 –0.1

Reclassification to "held for sale" (9.10) –1.7 0.0 –0.1 –1.8

Currency translation differences  –0.2 0.0 0.0 –0.2

Balance at December 31, 2016  22.9 4.0 67.6 94.5

Depreciation and impairment losses

Balance at January 1, 2016  17.7 3.9 47.8 69.3

Scheduled amortisation (8.5) 2.3 0.0 5.1 7.4

Impairment losses (8.5) 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1

Disposals  –0.4 –0.2 –1.1 –1.7

Reclassification to "held for sale" (9.10) –1.6 0.0 –0.1 –1.7

Currency translation differences  –0.1 0.0 0.0 –0.1

Balance at December 31, 2016  18.0 3.7 51.7 73.3

Carrying amount at January 1, 2016  7.5 0.4 16.9 24.8

Carrying amount at December 31, 2016  4.9 0.4 15.9 21.2

2 0 1 7  F I N A N C I A L  Y E A R

EUR m Note

Customer

relationships Trademarks

Other intangible

assets Total

Historical costs

Balance at January 1, 2017  22.9 4.0 67.6 94.5

Additions arising from acquisitions  0.1 0.0 2.7 2.8

Additions  0.0 0.0 8.2 8.2

Disposals  –4.7 –0.1 –11.3 –16.1

Currency translation differences  0.3 0.0 0.0 0.3

Balance at December 31, 2017  18.7 3.9 67.2 89.7

Depreciation and impairment losses

Balance at January 1, 2017  18.0 3.7 51.7 73.3

Scheduled amortisation (8.5) 1.8 0.0 5.1 6.9

Disposals  –4.1 –0.1 –11.2 –15.4

Currency translation differences  0.3 0.0 0.0 0.3

Balance at December 31, 2017  15.9 3.5 45.7 65.1

Carrying amount at January 1, 2017  4.9 0.4 15.9 21.2

Carrying amount at December 31, 2017  2.8 0.4 21.5 24.7

137 N O T E S

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

9.2 — Intangible assets

2 0 1 6  F I N A N I C A L  Y E A R

EUR m Note

Customer

relationships Trademarks

Other intangible

assets Total

Historical costs

Balance at January 1, 2016  25.2 4.2 64.6 94.0

Additions  0.0 0.0 4.9 4.9

Disposals  –0.4 –0.2 –1.7 –2.2

Transfers  0.0 0.0 –0.1 –0.1

Reclassification to "held for sale" (9.10) –1.7 0.0 –0.1 –1.8

Currency translation differences  –0.2 0.0 0.0 –0.2

Balance at December 31, 2016  22.9 4.0 67.6 94.5

Depreciation and impairment losses

Balance at January 1, 2016  17.7 3.9 47.8 69.3

Scheduled amortisation (8.5) 2.3 0.0 5.1 7.4

Impairment losses (8.5) 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1

Disposals  –0.4 –0.2 –1.1 –1.7

Reclassification to "held for sale" (9.10) –1.6 0.0 –0.1 –1.7

Currency translation differences  –0.1 0.0 0.0 –0.1

Balance at December 31, 2016  18.0 3.7 51.7 73.3

Carrying amount at January 1, 2016  7.5 0.4 16.9 24.8

Carrying amount at December 31, 2016  4.9 0.4 15.9 21.2

2 0 1 7  F I N A N C I A L  Y E A R

EUR m Note

Customer

relationships Trademarks

Other intangible

assets Total

Historical costs

Balance at January 1, 2017  22.9 4.0 67.6 94.5

Additions arising from acquisitions  0.1 0.0 2.7 2.8

Additions  0.0 0.0 8.2 8.2

Disposals  –4.7 –0.1 –11.3 –16.1

Currency translation differences  0.3 0.0 0.0 0.3

Balance at December 31, 2017  18.7 3.9 67.2 89.7

Depreciation and impairment losses

Balance at January 1, 2017  18.0 3.7 51.7 73.3

Scheduled amortisation (8.5) 1.8 0.0 5.1 6.9

Disposals  –4.1 –0.1 –11.2 –15.4

Currency translation differences  0.3 0.0 0.0 0.3

Balance at December 31, 2017  15.9 3.5 45.7 65.1

Carrying amount at January 1, 2017  4.9 0.4 15.9 21.2

Carrying amount at December 31, 2017  2.8 0.4 21.5 24.7

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N

A U S T R I A N  P O S T  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7  138

No external borrowing costs were capitalised in the 2017 financial year as was the case in the
previous year.

Intangible assets include trademark rights with indefinite useful lives with a carrying amount
of EUR 0.4m (December 31, 2016: EUR 0.4m). The trademarks are assigned to the Parcel & Logis-
tics segment.

Additions to other intangible assets relate to self-produced software in the amount of
EUR 1.5m (2016: EUR 0.2m).

9.3 — Property, Plant and Equipment

2 0 1 6  F I N A N C I A L  Y E A R

EUR m Note

Property and

buildings

Technical plant

and machinery

Other